AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT AND 

THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS.  

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 
Department the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
continue the Mecklenburg County pilot program requiring mediation of disputes over 
child custody and visitation.  

Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 
Department for fiscal year 1984-85 the following amounts for salaries and benefits for

[...]

(e) Four assistant district attorneys added by Section 4.1  
of this act  $ 154,076  

(f) 53 deputy clerks of superior court added  
by Section 6 of this act  $ 765,645  
Sec. 2.1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 

Department for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000) 
for the increase in expense allowance provided by Section 2.2 of this act.  

Sec. 2.2.  G.S. 7A-44(a) is amended by deleting "five thousand five hundred 
dollars ($5,500)", and inserting in lieu thereof "six thousand five hundred dollars 
($6,500)".  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts for fiscal year 1984-85 the following amounts for the following 
purposes:  

(a) Equipment for clerk of court accounting system to  
upgrade program  $ 600,000

[...]

fourteen and four-tenths percent (14.4%) after 15 years of service, and 
nineteen and two-tenths percent (19.2%) after 20 years of service".  

Sec. 13.2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of one hundred fifty-nine thousand six hundred ninety-
eight dollars ($159,698) to provide nine additional positions as follows:  

(1) A Supreme Court Director of Research,  
(2) One statistical analyst,  
(3) One purchasing agent,  
(4) One microfilm clerk,  
(5) Five secretarial positions to be allocated by the Director of the 

Administrative Office of the Courts to Judicial Officials.  
Sec. 13.3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 

Office of the Courts for fiscal year 1984- 85 the sum of one hundred fifty-six thousand 

two hundred forty- seven dollars ($156,247) to provide funding for the equalization of 
the salaries of employees resulting from Personnel Classification and pay studies.  

Sec. 13.4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts for fiscal year 1984- 85 the sum of sixteen thousand dollars 
($16,000) as a grant-in- aid to the Buncombe County Dispute Settlement Center.  

Sec. 13.5.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts for fiscal year 1984- 85 the sum of three hundred fifty-nine 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($359,250) to fund the longevity provided by Sec. 
13.1 of this act.  

Sec. 13.6.  G.S. 7A-39.2(a), as it appears in the 1981 Replacement Volume 
1B of the General Statutes, is amended by deleting from the sixth line thereof the words 
"annual salary" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "total annual compensation,

[...]

been entitled under this Article if he had not been entitled to benefits under the terms of 
such previous system, whichever is larger."  

Sec. 13.16.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Administrative Office of the Courts the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) to 
increase the employer's contribution rate to the Uniform Judicial Retirement System by 
thirty-two one hundreths of a percent (.32%) of covered payroll of members.  

Sec. 14.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1984, except that Sections 4